

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, :
 :
 : CASE NOS. 2014-1984 & 2014-2064
 :
 PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, :
 :
 : ON DISCRETIONARY APPEAL AND
 :
 V. :
 : CERTIFIED CONFLICT FROM THE
 :
 : SCIOTO COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS,
 :
 CHELSEY BARRY, :
 : FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT,
 :
 : CASE No. 13CA3569
 :
 DEFENDANT-APPELLANT. :

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CHELSEY BARRY

Mark Kuhn, 0063392
Scioto County Prosecutor

Jay Willis, 0064884
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
(Counsel of Record)

Shane Tieman, 0070142
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Scioto County Prosecutor's Office
Scioto County Courthouse
602 7th Street, Rm. E
Portsmouth, Ohio 45662
(740) 355-8215
(740) 354-5546 (fax)
jwillis@sciotocountypa.org

Counsel for Appellee, State of Ohio

Office of the Ohio Public Defender

Stephen P. Hardwick, 0062932
Assistant Public Defender

250 E. Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167 (fax)
stephen.hardwick@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant, Chelsey Barry

Table of Contents

	<u>Page No.</u>
Introduction	1
Argument	2
Proposition of Law:	
For purposes of tampering with evidence, a jury may not be instructed that it must find that a defendant knew an investigation was likely merely because she committed a crime that was “unmistakable” to her.	2
Certified Conflict Question:	
Does a person who hides evidence of a crime that is unmistakable to him or her commit tampering with evidence in the absence of evidence that a victim or the public would report a crime?.....	2
I. There is no such thing as an “unmistakable crime doctrine.”	2
II. <i>State v. Straley</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 339, 2014-Ohio-2139, 11 N.E.3d 1175, does not support the State’s position.	4
III. The State admits that its proposed rule would expand the definition of “knowing.”	5
IV. The State misunderstands the conclusive presumption created by its “unmistakable crime” instruction.	6
V. Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the “unmistakable crime” instruction.	7
VI. The State attempts to retroactively change the actus reus of Chelsey’s tampering charge.	8
Conclusion	9
Certificate of Service	10

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page No.</u>
Cases:	
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607, 66 S.Ct. 402, 90 L.Ed. 350 (1946)	9
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263, 105 L.Ed.2d 218, 109 S.Ct. 2419 (1989)	7,9
<i>In re. J.T.</i> , 2014-Ohio-5062, 21 N.E.3d 1136 (1st Dist.)	5
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246, 72 S.Ct. 240, 96 L.Ed. 288 (1952)	7
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510, 99 S.Ct. 2450, 61 L.Ed.2d 39 (1979).....	4,7
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 6th Dist. Wood No. WD-07-024, 2008-Ohio-1854	3
<i>State v. Barry</i> , 4th Dist. Scioto No. 013CA3569, 2014-Ohio-4452.....	3
<i>State v. Broadbeck</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 08AP-134, 2008-Ohio-6961.....	3
<i>State v. Cavalier</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 24651, 2012-Ohio-1976	3
<i>State v. Glunt</i> , 11th Dist. Medina No. 13CA0050-M, 2014-Ohio-3533	5
<i>State v. Gross</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 121, 2002-Ohio-5524, 776 N.E.2d 1061	4
<i>State v. Koviak</i> , 11th Dist. Lake No. 2010-L-065, 2012-Ohio-219	3
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 4th Dist. Athens No. 12CA14, 2013-Ohio-3170	3
<i>State v. Pruitt</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull No. 2011-T-0047, 2012-Ohio-1134.....	3
<i>State v. Schmitz</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 05AP-200, 2005-Ohio-6617	3
<i>State v. Straley</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 339, 2014-Ohio-2139, 11 N.E.3d 1175.....	4,5,6,8
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 11MA185, 2014-Ohio-1015	3
<i>State v. Young</i> , 62 Ohio St.2d 370, 406 N.E.2d 499 (1980)	6

Table of Authorities

Page No.

Cases:

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U. S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	7
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336, 92 S.Ct. 515, 30 L.Ed.2d 488 (1971).....	6
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422, 98 S.Ct. 2864, 57 L.Ed. 854 (1978).....	7
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259, 117 S.Ct. 1219, 137 L.Ed.2d 432 (1997).....	6

Statutes:

R.C. 2901.04.....	6
R.C. 2901.22.....	5

Rule:

Crim.R. 7	8
